

STATE OF MICHIGAN
COURT OF APPEALS

ANGELA STEFFKE,
REBECCA METZ, and
NANCY RHATIGAN,
individuals,

Court of Appeals No. 317616

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

Lower Court
3rd Circuit Case No. 13-002906-CK
Hon. Daphne Means Curtis

-v-

TAYLOR FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, AFT 1085,
an unincorporated labor union,
TAYLOR SCHOOL DISTRICT,
a public school district, and
TAYLOR PUBLIC SCHOOL BOARD OF EDUCATION,
a public school board,

Defendants/Appellees.

Patrick J. Wright (P54052)
Derk A. Wilcox (P66177)
MACKINAC CENTER LEGAL FOUNDATION
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants
140 West Main Street
Midland, MI 48640
(989) 631-0900

Mark H. Cousens (P12273)
MARK H. COUSENS ATTORNEY
Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees
26261 Evergreen Road, Suite 110
Southfield, MI 48076
(248) 355-2150

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

RECEIVED by Michigan Court of Appeals 1/24/2014 3:42:33 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....2

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND BACKGROUND.....4

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....7

III. ARGUMENT.....7

 A. The Teachers’ action, although it involved a public-sector labor union and employer, was one whose result depended on interpretations of statutory construction, contract formation, and the constitutional powers of a legislative body.7

 1. Two simultaneous collective bargaining agreements with differing expiration dates violates PERA.7

 2. A collective bargaining agreement is a contract and, like any other contract, it requires valid consideration. The Union Security Agreement here lacks valid consideration.11

 3. The School Board exceeded its authority as a legislative body when it bound subsequent boards to a policy with a contract. Its action is therefore *ultra vires* and void *ab initio*.16

 4. An employee who is covered by a collective bargaining agreement is an interested party and has standing to request a ruling on the validity of the collective bargaining agreement.21

 B. The jurisdiction of the Michigan Employment Relations Commission is limited to unfair labor practices.30

IV. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....35

RECEIVED by Michigan Court of Appeals 1/24/2014 3:42:33 PM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adrian School District v Michigan Public School Employees’ Retirement System, 458 Mich 326, 332; 582 NW2d 767 (1998) 24

AFSCME v Highland Park School Dist, 457 Mich 74, 96 n. 2; 577 NW2d 79, (1998) 13

Atlas v Wayne Co, 281 Mich 596, 599; 275 NW 507 (1937) 17

Barbat v M E Arden Co, 74 Mich App 540; 254 NW2d 779 (1977)..... 15

Brown v Sterling Aluminum Products Corporation, 365 F2d 651 (CA8 1966) 27

City of Detroit v Detroit & Howell Plank-Road Co, 43 Mich 140, 145; 5 NW 275 (1880)..... 18

Cleveland v Porca Company, 38 F3d 289, 297 (CA7 1994)..... 29

Demings v Ecorse, 423 Mich 49; 377 NW2d 275 (1985) 34

Dohko v Jablonowski, unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, decided Nov 15, 2012 (Docket No 306082) 22

Elba Twp v Gratiot Co Drain Comm'r, 493 Mich 265, 278, 831 NW2d 204 (2013)..... 7

First Security Savings Bank v Aitken, 226 Mich App 291; 573 NW2d 307 (1997) 22

General Motors Corp v Dep’t of Treasury, 466 Mich 231, 241 n 13; 644 NW2d 734 (2002) 16

Granite Rock Co v Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters, 130 SCt 2847, 2857; 561 US 287 (2010)... 28

In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michigan, 482 Mich 90; 754 NW2d 259 (2008) 23

In re Request for Advisory Opinion Enrolled Senate Bill 558 (Being 1976 PA 240), 400 Mich 175; 254 NW2d 544 (1977) 20

Katir v Columbia University, 15 F3d 23, 24-25 (CA2 1994) 29

Kent Co Deputy Sheriffs’ Ass’n v Kent Co Sheriff, 238 Mich App 310, 325; 605 NW2d 363 (2000)..... 33

Lampshere Board of Educ v Lampshere Federation of Teachers, 400 Mich 104; 252 NW2d 818 (1977)..... 33

Lansing Schools Educ Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Educ, 487 Mich 349, 371; 792 NW2d 686 (2010)30

Martin v Youngstown Sheet and Tube Company, 911 F2d 1239, 1244 (CA7 1990) 29

McKane v City of Lansing, 244 Mich App 462, 464; 625 NW2d 796 (2001)..... 6

Menosky v City of Flint, 2012 WL 5818330 (ED Mich) 21

Michigan AFSCME Council 25, 2007 WL 3357398 36

Michigan Association of Governmental Employees (MAGE) v Michigan, unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued June 20, 2013, Docket No. 304920..... 12

Michigan Educ Ass’n v Christian Bros Institute of Michigan, 267 Mich App 660, 666; 706 NW2d 423 (2005) 33

Retail Clerks Inter Ass’n Local Unions Nos 128 and 633 v Lion Dry Goods, 369 US 17, 28; 82 SCt 541 (1962)..... 14

Sacramento Union, 296 NLRB 477, 482 n. 12 (1989) 13

Senior Accountants, Analysts and Appraisers Ass’n v Detroit, 399 Mich 449, 464; 249 NW2d 121 (1976)..... 34

Shapiro v Steinberg, 176 Mich App 683, 687; 440 NW2d 9 (1989) 6

St Clair Intermediate School Dist v Intermediate Educ Ass’n, 458 Mich 540, 550; 581 NW2d 707 (1998)..... 33

Staszak v Romanik, 690 F2d 578, 584 (CA6 1982) 6, 15

State Treasurer v Sprague, 284 Mich App 235, 242; 772 NW2d 452 (2009)..... 18

Stillman v Goldfarb, 172 Mich App 231; 431 NW2d 247 (1988)..... 21
Studier v Mich Pub Sch Employees’ Retirement Bd, 472 Mich 642, 655–56; 698 NW2d 350
(2005)..... 17
Waterford School Dist and Waterford Educ Ass’n, 23 MPER ¶ 91 (Oct 22, 2010)..... 14
Wise v Civil Service Commission, unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals,
decided Aug 23, 2007 (Docket No 268275) 22
Yerkovich v AAA, 461 Mich 732, 740; 610 NW2d 542 (2000)..... 12

Statutes

29 USC 185..... 22
29 USC 185(a) 27
9 U.S.C.A. § 1 et seq..... 28
MCL 380.1 *et seq.*..... 17
MCL 423.201 et seq..... 6
MCL 423.209 32
MCL 423.210 31
MCL 423.214 8
MCL 423.215b 9
MCL 423.216 31
MCL 600.1405 21, 24
2012 PA 349 5

Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(1)..... 6
MCR 2.116(C)(4)..... 6
